RESOLUTION

Granting a Special Use Permit for a Daycare Facility at 211 Albemarle Street

WHEREAS Pilgrim Baptist Church Trustees ("Applicant") are the owners of certain land identified within the City of Charlottesville real estate records by Real Estate Parcel Identification No. 310025000 (the "Subject Property"), which has frontage on Albemarle Street and West Street; and

WHEREAS the Subject Property is subject to two separate zoning district classifications: the Central City Mixed Use Corridor District and R-1S (Residential Small Lot). According to the Use Matrices set forth within City Code 34-420 and 34-796, a daycare facility is permitted by right in the Central City Mixed Use Corridor, but both zoning districts permit the use of the Subject Property as a daycare facility; however, a daycare facility proposed within the R-1S zoning district requires a special use permit; and

WHEREAS the proposed daycare facility is described in more detail within the application materials dated October 4, 2004, submitted in connection with SP22-00010, as required by City Code §34-158 (the "Application Materials"); and

WHEREAS the City Council and the Planning Commission conducted a joint public hearing on November 8, 2022, following public notice given in accordance with applicable law; and

WHEREAS the Planning Commission considered and recommended approval of this application at their November 8, 2022 meeting, subject to conditions recommended within the Staff Report; now, therefore,

- **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council for the City of Charlottesville, Virginia, that a Special Use Permit is hereby granted to allow a daycare facility to be established on the Subject Subject Property subject to the following conditions:
- (1) The daycare facility shall not serve more than fifteen (15) students;
- (2) The daycare facility shall adhere to the parking and pickup/drop off plan set forth within the Application Materials. This plan will be kept on file with the City's zoning administrator and may be updated or amended from time to time subject to advance approval by the City's Traffic Engineer of any proposed updates or amendments.